

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN RICHARD THERRIEN,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC03-2219

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 1DO1-3403

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER-S SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF

Charles V. Pepler
Attorney at Law
Florida Bar No: 239739
14 W. Government Street, Room 411
Pensacola, Florida 32502
(850) 595-4970
Attorney for Petitioner, John Richard Therrien

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS FLORIDA SEXUAL PREDATOR ACT (FSPA) IS NOT A STATUTE OF CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO <i>EX POST FACTO</i> ANALYSIS	3
II. BECAUSE FSPA IS A SUBSTANTIVE, CIVIL STATUTE, ANY AMENDMENT SHOULD ONLY BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY.	6
III. RETROACTIVE AMENDMENT OF FSPA VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	10
A. Right to Earn a Living and Engage in a Lawful Occupation is a Vested Right or Liberty Interest	10
B. Restrictions In Employment are New Obligations	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	19
.....	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page

Anderson v. State, 2004 WL 2599972, ___ So. 2d ___
(Fla. 2d DCA, Nov. 17, 2004)..... 6

Angell v. State, 712 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)..... 5

Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh, 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)..... 14, 15

Benyard v. Wainwright, 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975)..... 6, 7

Burgos v. State, 765 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)..... 5

Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc., 753 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2000)..... 7

Coblentz v. State, 775 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... 4

Connecticut v. Doe, 538 U.S.1, 123 S.Ct. 1160, 155 L. Ed. 2d 98 (2003)..... 17

Dept. of Transportation v. Knowles, 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1982)..... 12

Espindola v. State, 855 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)..... 13

Fletcher v. State, 699 So. 2d 346, 347 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997),
rev. denied, 707 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1998)4, 5

Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Commissioners, 258 U.S. 338,
42 S. Ct. 325, 66 L. Ed. 2d 647 (1922)..... 12

Fraternal Order of Police v. State, 392 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1981)..... 11, 12

Freeland v. State, 832 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)..... 9, 10

Goad v. Florida, DOC, 845 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 2003)..... 3

Hall v. State, 823 So. 2d 757, 763 (Fla. 2002) 3, 7

<i>Haven Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991).....	7
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	9, 15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 1117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	4
<i>Kensler v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2579737, ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 1 st DCA, Nov. 15, 2004).....	5
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co. Inc.</i> , 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985).....	9, 15
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999).....	10, 13
<i>Milks v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	9, 13
<i>Nicholson v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	5
<i>Polakoff v. Dept. of Insurance and Treasurer</i> , 551 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989).....	11
<i>Pondella Hall For Hire, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 866 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	9, 15
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida, Inc. v. W.C.I Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	10
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>St. Johns Village I Ltd. v. Dept. of State, Div. of Corporations</i> , 497 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986).....	9
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512, 519-520 (Fla. 2004).....	10

<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 2004 WL 2609242, ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla., Nov. 8, 2004)	8
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>State, DOC v. Goad</i> , 754 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	4
<i>Therrien v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d at 587 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003).....	Passim
<i>Trushin v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982).....	16
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93, 99 (Fla. 2002)	3

Statutes

§ 95.031(1), Fla. Stat.	14
§ 95.11(3)(p), Fla. Stat.	14
§ 95.11(7), Fla. Stat.	14
§§ 394.910-.930, Fla. Stat. (2000)	3
§ 775.21(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (1998).....	7
§ 775.21(5)(c), Fla. Stat. (1998).....	7, 14
§ 775.21(6)(a)(1), Fla. Stat. (2001).....	8
§ 775.21(6)(e), Fla. Stat.	8
§ 775.21(6)(f)(1), Fla. Stat.	8
§§ 775.21(6)(j) and (10)(a), Fla. Stat. (2000)	8, 10
§ 775.21(7)(a) and (d), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 775.21(10)(b), Fla. Stat.	8

§ 934.0435(9), Fla. Stat. (2000) 11
§ 943.0436(1), Fla. Stat. (2002) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 4
Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary 620 (9th ed. 1986) 7
